PROPOSED

RESOLUTION NO.

1 A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BROWARD 2 COUNTY, FLORIDA, RECLASSIFYING A PORTION OF REAL PROPERTY OWNED BY 3 BROWARD COUNTY ("COUNTY") AND LOCATED AT 600 NORTH ANDREWS 4 AVENUE IN THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AS PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY ("RECLASSIFICATION"); DIRECTING THE COUNTY'S HIGHWAY 5 CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERING DIVISION TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY STEPS 6 7 TO EFFECTUATE THE RECLASSIFICATION; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY 8 AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

9

10 WHEREAS, Broward County ("County") owns certain real property located at
11 600 North Andrews Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida, and identified as
12 Folio Number 4942-3407-6250 ("Property");

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2017 (Agenda Item No. 74), the Broward County
Board of County Commissioners ("Board") approved the Ground Lease Agreement by
and between Broward County and Related FATVillage, LLC ("Developer"), as amended,
for purposes of allowing the Developer to finance, design, construct, operate, and
maintain a mixed-use development on the Property including 263 residential rental units,
150 of which are set aside as affordable housing units ("Project");

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 6 of the Broward County Administrative Code,
the County's Highway Construction and Engineering Division ("Division") must prepare

21 right-of-way maps, write legal descriptions for rights-of-way, and review development
22 plans to determine the adequacy of rights-of-way;

WHEREAS, the Division has indicated to the Board that as a part of the Developer's development of the Project and for purposes of compliance with the Broward County Trafficways Plan, a portion of the Property measuring approximately 202 feet long by 9 feet wide, as more particularly described in Exhibit "A" to this Resolution ("ROW Parcel"), must be formally reclassified as public right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it is in the best interest of the public and necessary for the County's operations to approve the reclassification of the ROW Parcel as public right-of-way, and to direct the Division to take all steps necessary to effectuate the Board's reclassification of the ROW Parcel, NOW, THEREFORE,

32 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 33 BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA:

34 Section 1. The Board hereby reclassifies the ROW Parcel, as more particularly
35 described in Exhibit "A" to this Resolution, as public right-of-way.

Section 2. The Board hereby directs the Division to take all actions necessary
to effectuate the Board's reclassification of the ROW Parcel, including recordation of this
Resolution in the Official Records of Broward County, Florida.

39 Section 3. Severability.

If any portion of this Resolution is determined by any court to be invalid, the invalid
portion will be stricken, and such striking will not affect the validity of the remainder of this
Resolution. If any court determines that this Resolution, in whole or in part, cannot be
legally applied to any individual, group, entity, property, or circumstance, such

2

44	determination will not affect the applicability of this Resolution to any other individual,
45	group, entity, property, or circumstance.
46	Section 4. Effective Date.
47	This Resolution is effective upon adoption.
	ADOPTED this day of , 2024. PROPOSED
	Approved as to form and legal sufficiency: Andrew J. Meyers, County Attorney
	By: <u>/s/ Claudia Capdesuner 05/21/2024</u>
	Claudia Capdesuner (date) Assistant County Attorney
	By: <u>/s/ Annika E. Ashton 05/21/2024</u> Annika E. Ashton (date) Deputy County Attorney
	CC/sr
	FATVillage ROW Reclassification Resolution 05/21/2024 #1053647v16



